• The Founder will contribute $50,000 towards the venture.

9.2 Financial Highlights

• Immense profits from the installation of new HVAC systems.

• Predictable income from HVAC system maintenance.

• A significant portion of capital will be allocated towards vehicles and FF&E.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Heartland Climate Co.’s income will typically remain stable even during challenging

business climates. As noted, the Company will render HVAC maintenance services

(including to entities such as medical facilities that require these services as a necessity).

The multiple forms of revenue produced by this HVAC business will ensure that the

Company can remain profitable at all times. As noted earlier, the operations of this busniess

are highly scalable.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $50,000.00

Total Equity Financing $50,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Revolving Credit Facility $400,000.00

Total Debt Financing $400,000.00

Total Financing $450,000.00

18

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $864,600 $1,080,750 $1,188,825 $1,426,590 $1,569,249

Cost of Revenue $283,943 $354,928 $390,421 $468,505 $515,356

Gross Margin 67.16% 67.16% 67.16% 67.16% 67.16%

Gross Profit $580,658 $725,822 $798,404 $958,085 $1,053,893

Expenses

Payroll  $352,500 $422,300 $434,969 $510,850 $526,175

General and Administrative $17,292 $21,615 $23,777 $28,532 $31,385

Vehicle Costs $43,230 $54,038 $59,441 $71,330 $78,462

Marketing  $10,894 $13,617 $14,979 $17,975 $19,773

Insurance Costs $15,000 $15,750 $16,538 $17,364 $18,233

Professional Fees $5,000 $5,250 $5,513 $5,788 $6,078

Facility Costs $20,000 $20,600 $21,218 $21,855 $22,510

Misc. Costs $2,179 $2,723 $2,996 $3,595 $3,955

Payroll Taxes $26,966 $32,306 $33,275 $39,080 $40,252

Total Operating Costs $493,061 $588,199 $612,705 $716,368 $746,823

EBITDA $87,596 $137,622 $185,699 $241,717 $307,071

Federal Income Tax $9,876 $22,795 $35,262 $49,752 $66,618

State Income Tax $1,975 $4,559 $7,052 $9,950 $13,324

Interest Expense $27,093 $25,022 $22,802 $20,422 $17,869

Depreciation Expenses $21,000 $21,420 $21,848 $22,285 $22,731

Net Profit $27,653 $63,826 $98,734 $139,307 $186,529

Profit Margin 3.20% 5.91% 8.31% 9.77% 11.89%

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

$1,400,000

$1,600,000

$1,800,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

19

B) Common Size Income Statement

Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 32.84% 32.84% 32.84% 32.84% 32.84%

Gross Profit 67.16% 67.16% 67.16% 67.16% 67.16%

Expenses

Payroll  40.77% 39.07% 36.59% 35.81% 33.53%

General and Administrative 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

Vehicle Costs 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Marketing  1.26% 1.26% 1.26% 1.26% 1.26%

Insurance Costs 1.73% 1.46% 1.39% 1.22% 1.16%

Professional Fees 0.58% 0.49% 0.46% 0.41% 0.39%

Facility Costs 2.31% 1.91% 1.78% 1.53% 1.43%

Misc. Costs 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%

Payroll Taxes 3.12% 2.99% 2.80% 2.74% 2.57%

Total Operating Costs 57.03% 54.43% 51.54% 50.22% 47.59%

EBITDA 10.13% 12.73% 15.62% 16.94% 19.57%

Federal Income Tax 1.14% 2.11% 2.97% 3.49% 4.25%

State Income Tax 0.23% 0.42% 0.59% 0.70% 0.85%

Interest Expense 3.13% 2.32% 1.92% 1.43% 1.14%

Depreciation Expenses 2.43% 1.98% 1.84% 1.56% 1.45%

Net Profit 3.20% 5.91% 8.31% 9.77% 11.89%

20

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $48,653 $85,246 $120,582 $161,592 $209,260

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $48,653 $85,246 $120,582 $161,592 $209,260

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $451,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $499,653 $86,296 $121,685 $162,750 $210,476

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $28,639 $30,710 $32,930 $35,310 $37,863

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $315,000 $21,312 $30,146 $40,398 $52,315

Dividends $14,596 $25,574 $36,175 $48,478 $62,778

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $358,935 $78,330 $100,022 $124,996 $153,807

Net Cash Flow $140,718 $7,966 $21,663 $37,753 $56,669

Cash Balance $140,718 $148,684 $170,347 $208,100 $264,769

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

21

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $140,718 $148,684 $170,347 $208,100 $264,769

Fixed Assets and Inventory $315,000 $336,312 $366,457 $406,855 $459,170

Accumulated Depreciation ($21,000) ($42,420) ($64,268) ($86,554) ($109,285)

Total Assets $434,718 $442,575 $472,535 $528,401 $614,654

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $371,361 $340,651 $307,721 $272,411 $234,548

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $371,661 $341,266 $308,667 $273,704 $236,206

Equity $63,057 $101,309 $163,868 $254,697 $378,448

Total Liabilities and Equity $434,718 $442,575 $472,535 $528,401 $614,654

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

$700,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

22

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $61,181 $72,986 $76,027 $88,889 $92,668

Yearly Revenue  $734,169 $875,830 $912,319 $1,066,674 $1,112,020

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 25.0% 10.0% 20.0% 10.0%

Gross Margin 67.2% 67.2% 67.2% 67.2% 67.2%

Financials

Profit Margin 3.20% 5.91% 8.31% 9.77% 11.89%

Assets to Liabilities 1.17 1.30 1.53 1.93 2.60

Equity to Liabilities 0.17 0.30 0.53 0.93 1.60

Assets to Equity 6.89 4.37 2.88 2.07 1.62

Liquidity

Acid Test 0.38 0.44 0.55 0.76 1.12

Cash to Assets 0.32 0.34 0.36 0.39 0.43

$734,169
$875,830 $912,319

$1,066,674 $1,112,020

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

$1,000,000

$1,200,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

23

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• The business is operating in a population dense area of Nebraska, which is in

continued need of HVAC services.

• The company will produce substantial profits from the installation of HVAC

systems across a wide range of manufacturers.

• Predictable streams of income from HVAC maintenance will contribute to the

ongoing economic stability of the business.

• A highly experienced Founder, Matthew Deutsch, who will be able to effectively

expand the operations in the coming years.